During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company entered into foreign currency forward contracts in U.S. dollars to hedge

approximately, 20% of its future 12 and 6 months of aircraft rental expenses. A portion of the Company’s foreign currency

forwards position matured throughout the fourth quarter of 2018 (November & December). As of December 31, 2018, the

unrealized gains of Ps.14,241, respectively relating to the foreign currency forward contracts is included in OCI.

For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018, the net gains (loss) on the foreign currency forward contracts were Ps.4,199

and Ps.52,516, respectively, which were recognized as part of rental expense in the consolidated statements of operations.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD exchange rates, with all other variables

held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities

excluding the assets and liabilities associated with non-derivative financial instruments. The Company’s exposure to foreign

currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

		  Change in	 Effect on profit
		  USD rate	 before tax

		  2020	 +5%	 Ps.	 (253,763)

			   –5%		  253,763

		  2019	 +5%	 Ps.	 (155,593)

			   –5%		  155,593

The movement in the pre-tax effect is a result of a change in the fair value of assets and liabilities denominated in US dollars,

where the functional currency of the entity is a currency other than US dollars.

i)	 Hedging relationships designating non-derivative financial instruments as hedging instruments for Foreign Exchange (FX) risk

Regarding the foreign currency risk effective since January 1st, 2019, the Company implemented two hedging strategies

associated to forecasted FX exposures, by using non-derivatives financial assets and liabilities denominated in a non-functional

currency (the USD in this case) as hedging instruments.